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Dear Ms. DeMeter:

. I received a telephone call from an individuel on Tuesday informing me that your

agency dismissed my petition and that MHTSA rejected my argument that your

- hesitation in acceleration policy was not applicable to my defect petition. 1 have not
:received any notice of vour dismisse] of the petiions as of this date

"Ftﬁﬂk]ﬁ,lanﬁcipamdthatdacisinnfmﬂmvmjrﬁrstﬁmnlwasinmmmﬁthh[r.

Scoit Yon, the assigned investigator. He made statememts during our first telephone
conversation which tended to establish that the purpese of his inquiry was to establish

. d-basis o diemiss the petition based upon NHTSA policy rather than to deal with and

examine all of the facts and circumstances involved. When Mr. Yon subsequently
visited Phoenix, he told me quite clearly emd emphatically that it was NHTSA’s firm
policy not to investigate safety issues regarding hesitations in acceleration by
vehicles. Iresponded that the facts and circumstances mised in my petition made that
policy wholly inapplicable and cxplained the reasons to him, I made a note of Mr.
Yon's statement, That statement and the NHTSA policy reflect an osteich head-in=
the- sand mentality, admitting of no axceptions regardless of the facts. I explained to
Mt. Yon that the hesitation issue was integrally related to the out-of-conirol
acceleration accidents which involved me atwd mumerous other complainants who
filed compiaints with your agency. 1 believe that I provided information to Mr, Yon
invalving some 1,250 complaints related to the matters mised in my initial and
amended complaint. T spent some two-t0 three months digging out evidence and
information from NHTSA’s own files. There is no way a meeningful evaluation of
my submissions could have been conducied since the bulk of those submissions
occurred during Ociober, November, and December. Any claim that those issues
weze resolved in your July 2004 investigation of similar allegations would be sheer

R mnacﬂs.&hecause tat was & Timited, perfimctory investigation of which yon are well

aware, 1 alsn:- suhmﬂndmwinmds by.aythoritjes qn the problegms rgiged ip ,
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January 6, 2006
Page 2
my petition. It eppesrs that your de:ision was a foregone conclusion the day I filed
the petition. To have reached a different conclusion than the one reached in July 2004
based upon a virtually non-existent investigation would have been totally
embermsaing to your agency. [ would alse suggest that if you and your staff are
peeved at the comments made by mz in this letter and other written communications
that it would be wisar to do what is Aght for the peneral public rather than to base
vour decisions on your attitude towsirds me.

1 would remind you that I also wrote yon a letter dated November 17, 2005
pointing out quite clearly why your ageacy’s refusal ta consider the hesitation
issne in conjunction with all of the other defects involving the Toyota/Lexus
electromic throttles was inapplicgble to the particular facts and circumstaxces
involved in my petition. I never recefved n response from yow It would have
been helpfal if you explained why or in what manner my arguments were
defective. 1 abso requested yow in that letier to investigate whether or not Toyota
and Lexns dealers deliberately failed to include on their service reporis the kinds
of problema I raised in my petition, althongh such issues were raised by their
custonsers I also provided yow informnatlon wihy such an inquiry should be
umdertaken,

I intery] to file a motion for reconsideration of your dismissal of my petition. In
order for me to make a comprehensive argument it support of my motion, I request
that you provide me with certain documentation and mformation regerding NHTSA s
acceleration/hesitation policy that it will not consider those izeoes as safety defects
undex any circumstences. Therefore, [ respectfully request that you provide me the
following: (1) The date when that policy was effected and any and all dates that such
policy was amended and/or modified.); (2) The name and/or names of those
individuals who issued the orders or directives for the implementation of that policy,
as well as amendments and modificetions thereto, as well as such documents, records
and memoranda relating thereto, inclnding the dates thereof: (3) All records,
ecmespondence, memoranda and other docwmnents as well as electronic
comunumications referring to, deacrihing, mentioning, end/or velating to the
establishment of the policy; (4) Suct. records, correspondence, memoranda and other
documents memoranda and electronic communications as will show where as weil as
the daie and/or dates such policy wea published, including, but not limited to,
manuals utilized by your staff and/or investigabors in conducting defect
investigations; (5) Any and all records, correspondence, memoranda and other
documents a3 well as electronic commumieations describing, mentioning, refemring to
NHTSAs reasons, explanations, as well as other facts and circumstances explaining
why the policy was effectuated.

I hope that your agency will voluntarily provide me with the information requested.
One of the reasons for my request is that [ suspect that the policy was established with
respect to mechanical throttles issues an circumstances relating thereto and that
NHTSA made an emoneons decigion which it decided not to repeat 5o a= not to
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embarrass itseif. The fact that elecironic throttle issnes are involved, which raises
totally different issoes then mechaniced throttls systems, does not appear to make any
diffexrence in NHTSA"S applicatior. or reconsideration of the policy. Alternatively, if
you refuse to prowide me with the information requested voluntarily—and [ know of
no reason why such a refusal waould serve the public interest sinee my petition raises
life and death issues—you should consider thia as a request made under the Freedom
of Information Act.

Sincerely,

o e



